

SLP(C)No. 5595-5596 OF 2004
ITEM No.47

Court No. 5

SECTION XIIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.5595-5596/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 04/02/2004 in WPMP 31584/03
and WVMP.136/04 in WP 25073/03 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

DR. G. HARAGOPAL & ORS

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

SOUTH CENTRAL RAILWAY & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date : 07/05/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMA PAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

For Petitioner (s) Mr.Colin gonsalves,Sr.Adv.
Mr.P.Ramesh Kumar,Adv.
Mr.Vipin M. Benjamin,Adv.
Ms. Aparna Bhat,Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr.K.Amreshwari,Sr.Adv
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar,Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal,Adv.

Mr.B.Sridhar,Adv.
Mr.K.Ramkumar,Adv.

Mr.RN Trivedi,ASG
Mr.TV Ratnam,Adv.
Mr.K.Subba Rao,Adv.
Mrs.OSG Prasuna,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is stated by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners that they would be satisfied if a report was given by anyone of the three persons whose names have been handed over to the respondent, on the question whether there has been any construction within the lake as alleged in the writ petition. It is also stated that if such report clarifies that there is no construction, the petitioners would rest content and would not pursue the matter further.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents agrees to the appointment of Mr.Narender Ludher, Former Chief Secretary, Government of Andhra Pradesh. Mr. Narender Ludher is requested to hold an inspection as to whether the apprehensions in the SLP are well founded. A copy of the SLP will be served upon Mr. Ludher.

The copy of the report will be submitted within a period of four weeks from the date of the receipt of the copy of this Court's order. The inspection shall be held upon notice to the parties or notice to their representatives.

The matter will be placed in the list two weeks after the reopening.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)
P.S. TO REGISTRAR

(MADHU SAXENA)
COURT MASTER